
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee

Date: Thursday, 26th September, 2019
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor E Oliver
Members: Councillors A Dean, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), V Isham, R Jones, 

A Khan, S Luck, A Storah, M Sutton and J De Vries

Substitutes: Councillors G Bagnall, S Barker, M Caton, C Criscione, R Freeman 
and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May - 31 August 2019 11 - 20

Public Document Pack



To receive the Internal Audit Progress report 1 May – 31 August 
2019. 

4 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2018/19 21 - 32

To receive the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review for 
2018/19.  

5 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register Update 33 - 48

To receive an update on the Corporate Risk Register for 2019/20. 

6 PFI Contract Update 49 - 60

To receive the PFI Contract update report. 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair)
Councillors A Dean, G Driscoll, A Khan, A Storah, M Sutton and 
J De Vries

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), S Bronson (Audit 
Manager), P Evans (Customer Services and Performance 
Manager), D French (Chief Executive), A Knight (Assistant 
Director - Resources), O Knight (PFI and Performance Officer), 
A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services) and 
N Wittman

Also 
present:

D Eagles and A Langridge (BDO Auditors)

GAP11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jones and Luck.

GAP12  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as a correct 
record.

GAP13  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2018/19 

David Eagles gave a summary of the report and apologised on behalf of BDO for 
not having the audit completed. There had been staffing issues across the whole 
of the sector and these had been affecting BDO. The audit would be completed 
by 31 July, which was the date that the statement of accounts needed to be 
signed off.

The primary outstanding issue was that a pension fund adjustment; officers had 
challenged BDO as to whether it was necessary for an adjustment to take place. 
BDO would need to respond to the Committee on this point.

In response to a Member question, David Eagles said prior period adjustment 
was a simpler way of accounting which is why the Council had chosen to adopt 
this method of treatment of forward starting loans.

RESOLVED that because the audit results report was incomplete, 
while other items on the agenda would be considered that night, 
the Committee would adjourn until 30 July at 17.30.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



GAP14  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

The Assistant Director – Finance gave a summary of the report.

The following documents required formal sign off at the meeting, following 
approval by the Committee:

 Letter of Representation and the Statement of Accounts – by the Section 
151 Officer and the Chairman of the Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee.

 Annual Governance Statement (which forms part of the Statement of 
Accounts) – by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council.

Because the audit results report was incomplete, these documents could not be 
signed off until the meeting was readjourned on Tuesday 30 July.

Two adjustments had been made in the final accounts, and three errors had not 
been adjusted on these accounts in discussion with the auditors.

In response to a Member question, the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services said discussions were ongoing with the administration regarding the 
governance arrangements for Aspire.

In response to a Member question, the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services said he would talk to the relevant officer who could advise how many 
accounts had been signed off. 

In response to a Member question, David Eagles said BDO was happy with the 
way valuations of Council land and buildings was undertaken.

RESOLVED to adjourn discussion of this item until 17.30 on 30 
July.

GAP15  CYBER SECURITY UPDATE 

The Assistant Director – Facilities gave a summary of the report, which was 
presented to the Committee at its last meeting. However, with the change in 
membership of the Committee, it was being re-presented so new members could 
obtain an understanding of the cyber issues facing the authority and the steps 
being taken to combat them. There was still a requirement for a lead member to 
be appointed responsible for oversight of cyber security.

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor de Vries as the Lead Member for 
oversight of cyber security.

GAP16  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2018-19 

The Internal Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which advised on the 
work carried out by Internal Audit during 2018/19 and provided an overall opinion 

Page 6



on the Council’s control environment for 2018/19. The report also showed the 
state of compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
which came into effect on 01 April 2013 and was revised and updated from 01 
April 2017.

In response to a Member question, officers confirmed Internal Audit was 
appropriately resourced to deal with the demands upon the department. Any 
changes for resourcing were put through the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT), and there was no reason to believe a large-scale project would require 
the secondment of members of the team.

In response to a Member question, the Internal Audit Manager said the topic of 
Corporate Equality and Diversity had been picked up by CMT and there was now 
an officer responsible for overseeing this.

GAP17  INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 

The Internal Audit Manager gave a summary of report which informed Members 
of the review and updating of the Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 
2019/20.

In response to a question from Councillor Khan, the Internal Audit Manager said 
the Corporate Plan and the Corporate Risk Register were examined in preparing 
the audit strategy and risk programme. These documents could be sent to 
Councillor Khan. 

GAP18  QUARTER 1 2019/20 KPI & PI REPORT 

The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report which presented 
the Quarter 1 2019/20 outturn and data analysis for all Key Performance 
Indicators and Performance Indicators.

In response to a Member question, the PFI and Performance Officer said the 
75% target set for KP1 12, Processing of Planning Applications: Minor 
applications (within 8 weeks or including any agreed extension time) (Max) was 
a national benchmark statistic set by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government.

In response to a Member question, the Democratic Services Officer said PI 21, 
percentage of minutes from meetings within 10 working days (Max), had been 
affected by turnover of staff within the office and an officer shortage during busy 
periods leading up to and during the May elections and the following induction 
period. The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said this target had in the 
past been reached and the target of 95% was not too high. 

In response to a Member question, the PFI and Performance Officer said PI 06, 
Percentage of standard searches carried out in 10 working days (Max) was in 
place to provide a benchmark against a statutory guidance figure set by the 

Page 7



government. The Chair said it was worth considering whether another target 
could be set because the current target was easily met.

In response to a Member question, the Internal Audit Manager said PI 07, The 
Level of Achievement attained under the Equality Framework for Local 
Government (Years) (Max) was a new target for 2019/20 stemming from the 
results of last year’s internal audit.

In response to a Member question, the PFI and Performance Officer said P1 16, 
Number of Households Living in Temporary Accommodation, had been affected 
by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, which had increased the amount of 
prevention work done by the Housing Options Department. Councillor Dean said 
he would like to refer the matter to the Housing Board.

In response to a Member question, the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services said officers could look to review how PI 46, Quality of Decisions: 
Percentage of Appeals Upheld for Major Planning Applications as a proportion of 
decisions made (Min) was measured.

In response to a Member question, the PFI and Performance Officer said the 
government required the Council to measure Performance Indicators 46 and 47. 
Councillor Storah said the quality of report writing at Uttlesford was good, but not 
perfect, and small changes to report writing could affect the quality of decision-
making. Officers and members were on board with improving the quality of 
decision-making and this was a work in progress.

In response to a Member question, the PFI and Performance Manager said 
officers were monitoring KPI 08(a) Average re-let time in days (all re-lets 
including time spent in works), but performance had been complicated due to 
many changes of staffing and of the contractor. Her team was looking to work 
with the Housing Team to go to tender for a new contractor in the next six 
months. It was important to have the right provider to help ensure the Council 
met its performance indicators. The Council’s Procurement Team was 
responsible for overseeing contract management.

The meeting adjourned at 9.05pm until 17.30 on 30 July.

Page 8



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE ADJOURNED 
FROM 25 JULY 2019 held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 30 
JULY 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair)
Councillors A Dean, G Driscoll, V Isham, A Khan, A Storah and 
M Sutton

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer), E Horner (Finance Manager), A Knight 
(Assistant Director - Resources), and A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services) 

GAP19  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2018/19 

The meeting held on 25 July 2019 had been adjourned due to the incompletion 
of the Audit Results report. The Chair congratulated the Finance Manager and 
her team for ensuring the auditor’s error relating to the Essex Pension Fund was 
brought to light and not included in the auditor’s report.   

The Assistant Director – Resources summarised the changes made to the Audit 
Results report. A list of all adjustments and how they relate to the previous report 
have been appended to these minutes for reference. 

In response to a question from Councillor Khan regarding UDC’s contribution to 
grant schemes, the Director – Finance and Corporate Services said next year 
the Council would include reference to the fact that UDC contributed a greater 
percentage of its budget to grant schemes than any other Council in Essex. 

GAP20  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Councillor Dean proposed seeking a reduction in the audit fee due to the 
auditor’s error regarding the pension fund. He said this had caused officers extra 
work and had left the Council with additional costs.

The Director - Finance and Corporate Services said if councillors wished a letter 
registering the Council’s disappointment with how the audit had gone could be 
sent to BDO and PSAA. 

The Chairman added that the auditor needed to learn from this mistake and 
ensure that future audits were adequately resourced. 

RESOLVED to approve:

a) The Letter of Representation attached to this report as Appendix A

Page 9



b) The audited 2018/19 Statement of Accounts as presented with this 
report

c) That a letter be sent to the auditor and copied in to the regulator PSAA 
expressing the Council’s disappointment in the audit. 

The Chair thanked the finance team for their hard work in finalising the accounts. 

Councillor Khan said future reports should include a narrative telling the story of 
the Council’s financial activity for the past year, as well as highlighting and 
promoting the positives that could be found in the report. 

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said a foreword would be 
included in future years. 

The accounts were signed.

The meeting ended at 18.05.

Page 10



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May - 31 
August 2019

Report 
Author:

Sheila Bronson, Audit Manager
sbronson@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Thursday, 26 
September 2019

Summary

1. To report to the Governance, Audit & Performance Committee details of work 
undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 30 May 
2019 and to provide an update on implemented and outstanding internal audit 
recommendations

Recommendations

2. That the Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May to 31 August 2019 be noted

Financial Implications

3. None.  There are no costs associated with the recommendations

Background Papers

4. None.

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation The Internal Audit Work Programme 
2018/19 and 2019/20 referred to in this 
report have been approved by the 
Corporate Management Team and 
endorsed by the Governance, Audit & 
Performance Committee.

Community Safety none

Equalities none

Health and Safety none

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

none

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Sustainability none

Ward-specific impacts none

Workforce/Workplace none

Situation

6. The purpose of this report is to provide management and members with:

i) Details of the work completed by Internal Audit since the last report to the 
Governance, Audit & Performance Committee at its meeting 30 May 2019; 

ii) Performance against the Internal Audit Work Programme 2018/19;

iii) Performance against the Internal Audit Work Programme 2019/20;

iv) Details of risk level 3 and 4 highest priority recommendations implemented 
since the last report to Members;

v) Details of any recommendations not implemented within the agreed 
timescale.

Work Undertaken by Internal Audit 01 May to 31 August 2019

7. Since the last report to the Committee:

i) Between 01 May to 31 August 2019, 10 of the remaining 11 audits from the 
2018/19 audit programme were completed and final reports issued with a 
total of 25 recommendations made; the remaining audit of Budgets 
2018/19 is awaiting final agreement with auditees on recommendations 
and is expected to be completed and final report issued by the date of this 
meeting;

ii) Between 01 May to 31 August 2019, 1 audit from the 2019/20 audit 
programme has been completed and final report issued, no 
recommendation were made;   

iii) All final audit reports issued have been copied to Governance, Audit & 
Performance Committee Members and are available on the Council’s 
Intranet. A summary of final reports issued is presented at Ap
[...]
dit Progress Report   APPENDIX A – (iii) LEVEL 3 AND 4 RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTED 01 May to 31 August 2019 

 
 

Code & Title Description Risk 
Level 

Managed By Due Date Completed 

1819 26O 
Planning 

Enforcement 01 

It is recommended that 
 
a) Open cases should be closed on the system when 
investigations have been completed. 
 
b) Management reports should be in place for monitoring and 
discussion at team meetings to address caseload, progress 
and turnaround time of complaints. 
 

3 A/D PLANNING 28/02/19 15/05/19 

1819 28O Street 
Services - Trade 
Waste and 

Income 
Generating 

Services 01 

It is recommended that a bin inventory list that reconciles to 
customers record is maintained and kept up to date on new 
customers, cancellations and changes to request. 

3 A/D 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES 

31/07/19 12/07/19 

 

P
age 20



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Local Government Ombudsman Annual 
Review 2018/19

Report 
Author:

Dawn French, Chief Executive
dfrench@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510400

Date:
Thursday, 26 
September 2019

Summary

1. The annual review letter has been received from the Local Government 
Ombudsman summarising the complaints relating to the Council’s services 
dealt with by the Ombudsman’s office for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

2. This report also details the complaints and compliments received by the 
council in the same period.

Recommendations

3. To note the contents of the Ombudsman’s annual review letter and the 
position with regards to complaints and compliments for the year ended 31 
March 2019.

Financial Implications

4. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  There were no 
instances where the Ombudsman awarded compensation to complainants.

Background Papers

5. The papers referred to by the author in the preparation of this report are 
mentioned in the body of the report and are already published.

Impact 

6.       

Communication/Consultation Review reports are published on the 
Council’s and the Ombudsman’s websites

Community Safety N/A

Equalities N/A

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal Residents and users of the Council’s 
services are able to complain to the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Implications Ombudsman about the handling of 
complaints where the complainant is 
dissatisfied with the service or response 
received, within time limits

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts All wards

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Situation

7. The Council’s annual review letter has been received from the Local 
Government Ombudsman and is attached at Appendix A.  It lists nine 
complaints received.

8. In four cases the complaints were closed after initial enquiries and two of 
these cases were closed because the complaints were submitted late and 
there was no evidence of fault by the Council.

9. Three complaints were determined as ‘not upheld’ with the Ombudsman 
deciding there was no fault found against the Council. Two complaints were 
referred back for local resolution, these complaints were considered premature 
and referred back to the Council to complete the internal complaints 
procedure.

10.This is a typical pattern of complaint investigation by the Ombudsman and 
there is nothing particularly unusual or that stands out.  The previous review 
letter for 2017/18 reported on nine complaints of which five were referred back 
for local resolution, one complaint was closed after initial enquiries and advice 
was given for one case.  There were no upheld complaints in this period.

11.There are two cases that will appear on the Ombudsman Annual Review 
2019/20 letter where the Council has been found at fault and has been 
required to apologise and pay compensation.  Both cases relate to the 
Planning Service and are the result of incorrect advice to the complainants.

12.Attached at Appendix B is a summary of complaints received by the Council 
during the 2018/19 period to enable a contrast to be drawn betw
[...]
ntal Health 2 1 1
Housing 3 11 4 11
Legal
Parking
Planning  (*) 23 2 9 3 22 5 94 75
Street Services 13 5 23 11 5 2 5 1

43 9 43 16 41 12 114 76

2018/19 COMPLIMENTS Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Benefits 1 1
Corporate Services
Council Tax & Recovery 2
Electoral Services
Environmental Health 1 1 2
Housing 6 5 4 5
Legal 1
Parking
Planning
Street Services 1 1 1 3

7 9 8 11

Note:

(*) Planning: A significant increase in complaints were recorded during Q4.  These related to complaints chasing determinations or missing deadlines.  The Chief Executive and
Directors have been meeting regularly, and continue to meet, with the Planning Management team to monitor performance management and resources to manage the case load
going forward.  Worth noting is that complaints within the Planning Service for the first quarter of 2019/20 have dropped to 16 (3 of which were upheld) which supports the
management approach adopted.

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register Update

Report 
Author:

Oliver Knight, PFI and Performance Officer
OKnight@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Paula Evans, Customer Services & 
Performance Manager
PEvans@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Date:
Thursday, 26 
September 2019

Summary

1. This report presents the Council’s 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register. 

Recommendations

2. None

Financial Implications

3. Other than the risk directly addressing Financial Control (19-CR-01), there are 
no direct financial implications associated with this report.

Background Papers

4. None 

Impact 

5.

Communication/Consultation Internal communication on risk 
management is required through CMT and 
SMT meetings. 

Community Safety None

Equalities None beyond general management of 
equality and diversity impacts for risks. 

Health and Safety Health and Safety risks are managed 
where appropriate. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:OKnight@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:PE
[...]
 

 Withdrawal of access to grants currently received from the EU and the opportunity to ‘bid’ for replacement funds from the UK government are being 
monitored. 

 Together with the Essex Resilience Forum and the Resilience and Emergency Division of the MHCLG, risks relating to fuel, food, transport, animal 
welfare and medicines are being monitored. 

 Business Continuity plans are being refreshed to ensure that risks not specific to EU Exit but which may arise can be managed (e.g. staff shortage).  

 The EU Exit is a standing item on the CMT agenda to maintain visibility and aid communication. 

 The EU Exit is a standing item on the Essex Chief Executives’ association agenda.  

 Officers are keeping under review the Government’s technical notes and information shared by the LGA.  
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: PFI Contract Update

Report 
Author:

Oliver Knight, PFI and Performance Officer
OKnight@uttlesford.gov.uk   
Paula Evans, Customer Services & 
Performance Manager
PEvans@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Date:
Thursday, 26 
September 2019

Summary

1. This report provides members with an overview of the contract and operational 
arrangements for the Uttlesford Leisure PFI contract. It provides a summary of 
the history, structure and governance of the contract, and explains the 
Council’s current approach to contract monitoring. This report also presents 
the future challenges and ambitions of the contract; ensuring the contract 
continues to provide value for money to both leisure centre users and the 
Authority over the contract duration.  The structure of the contract is complex; 
Appendix A provides an overview of the main contractual documents, and the 
structure between parties. 

Recommendations

2. None

Financial Implications

3. There are no financial implications associated with this report. However, 
members should note that the Leisure PFI contract is the largest G
[...]
ibility of council officers for community and leisure activities since its 
inception in 2002. Since February 2016 the Customer Services & Performance 
Manager has been given full responsibility to act on behalf of the Authority for 
all actions and decisions relating to the contract.

In January 2019 the role of PFI & Performance Officer was created as part of 
the restructure of the Customer Services, and Leisure & Performance 
departments. Previous to this date the Community Development Officer 
provided administrative support to the contract, now the PFI & Performance 
Officer has this responsibility, and is a dedicated resource who undertakes 
day-to-day contract monitoring and management. Reporting to the Customer 
Services & Performance Manager, this new role sits within the Corporate 
Services Directorate, and in turn reports to the Assistant Director – Corporate 
Services. The Contract falls within the responsibilities of Cllr Armstrong as 
Portfolio Holder for Sports and Leisure. 

Support from other authority departments is provided as necessary. Any 
contract variations which have considerable financial impact for the authority 
are discussed and agreed with the Assistant Director – Resources and/or the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services prior to approval. The council’s 
solicitor provides legal advice, and the PFI team work frequently with the 
Health & Wellbeing Team to enhance the PFI’s leisure provision in alignment 
with UDC’s Health & Wellbeing priorities. 

The day-to-day management of the contract is overseen by:

 The council’s Customer Services & Performance Manager;

 The council’s PFI & Performance Officer; 

Page 52



 The SPV (Linteum Uttlesford Limited) General Manager;

 The Leisure Operator (1Life Management Solutions Ltd), and its 
Uttlesford Contract Manager. Planned and responsive maintenance is 
sub-contracted to Emcor. 

This management is facilitated through the following scheduled meetings: 

Meeting Frequency Representa
[...]
school 

to use the facilities for an agreed amount of time annually. This is agreed by both 1Life & the authority.   

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting 30.7.19 (adjourned on 25.07.19)

	3 Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May - 31 August 2019
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May - 31 August 2019

	4 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2018/19
	Enc. 2 for Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2018/19

	5 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register Update
	Appendix A - 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register

	6 PFI Contract Update
	Appendix A - PFI Contract Overview & Update




Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 7.30
pm

GAP21

Present:

Councillor G Driscoll
Councillors G Driscoll, A Khan, S Luck, G Sell (In place of A
Dean), A Storah and J De Vries

Officers in
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Bochel
(Democratic Services Officer), S Bronson (Audit Manager),
P Evans (Customer Services and Performance Manager),
D French (Chief Executive), O Knight (PFI and Performance
Officer), W Lancaster (Internal Auditor) and A Webb (Director Finance and Corporate Services)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean, Jones and Oliver.
In the absence of Councillor Oliver, the Vice Chair would chair the meeting.

GAP22

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July were approved and signed by the
Chair as a correct record.
The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the minutes of the previous
meeting contained a reference to an action for the Chair to write to the Council’s
auditors. The Chair had done this, and a response had not yet been received.
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the Assistant Director –
Finance was considering running a Member briefing on the budget process.
The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said he had received a question on
ethical procurement from Councillor Luck. He would look to bring an item on this
to the next meeting.
In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Corporate Services
said it would be possible to include matters arising from the previous meeting on
future agendas.

GAP23

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2018/19
The Chair brought Item 4 forward in the agenda.
The Chief Executive gave a summary of the report which said that the annual
review letter had been received from the Local Government Ombudsman

summarising the complaints relating to the Council’s services dealt with by the
Ombudsman’s office for the year ended 31 March 2019. The report also detailed
the complaints and compliments received by the council in the same period.
In response to Member questions, the Chief Executive said both upheld
complaints were regarding the nature of the Planning Department’s advice to
applicants. Corrective action had been taken in both cases, and the Council had
shared its improvement plan with the Ombudsman. There had been issues in the
department in Quarter 3 of the 2018-19 municipal year. She had held meetings
with staff to understand what the problem was, and additional permanent staff
had been recruited to help resolve the issue. The situation continued to be
monitored.
GAP24

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 01 MAY - 31 AUGUST 2019
The Internal Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which detailed the
work undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 30
May 2019 and provided an update on implemented and outstanding internal
audit recommendations.
The Internal Audit Manager said since the agenda had been published, a second
audit from the 2019-20 programme had been completed, and work was ongoing
on another twelve.

GAP25

2019/20 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report which presented
the Council’s 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register.
In response to a Member question about the lack of a sound base for the
development management function on page 46 of the agenda, the PFI and
Performance Officer said he would discuss this with the Assistant Director –
Planning.
Councillor Khan said he felt the Corporate Risk Register was not focused
enough on reputational risk. The Investment Strategy Board was also a cause
for concern, and governance might need to be more prominent in the risk
register.
The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the Corporate Management
Team would need to reflect on this and then respond to Councillor Khan.
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the Commercial Strategy
would be taken to Council on 8 October. There would be regular reports on the
strategy brought to the Committee.

GAP26

PFI CONTRACT UPDATE

The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which provided
members with an overview of the contract and operational arrangements for the
Uttlesford Leisure PFI contract.
The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the team had carried out
excellent work and Linteum had begun to hold up the contract with Uttlesford
District Council as the way that contracts should be managed.
Councillor Sell declared a personal non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of
Forest Hall School, Stansted Mountfitchet.
In response to a Member question regarding the Romeera Leisure Centre, the
PFI and Performance Officer said the Council was encouraging 1Life to actively
engage with the local community. This was something he would take away from
the meeting.
In response to a Member question, the PFI and Performance Officer said the KPI
for customer satisfaction was currently under review because it was no longer
robust enough or contributed to service provision. It only focused on the results
of one national survey and the performance aim was more in line with that of a
private organisation. The PFI & Performance Officer was currently working on a
new proposal integrating customer feedback into 1Life’s service planning, and
would present to other project parties once finalised. No specific performance
standard had been discussed with 1Life as yet.
The meeting closed at 8.20.

